NB! Announcements in the english version are machine translated and may contain errors. Only notices in Estonian are authentic and have legal effect.

Notice of an auction for a movable in bankruptcy proceedings

Public from: 11.11.2024

Public until: until the end of bankruptcy proceedings or the end of the validity of the sale announcement, but no longer than 1 year

OÜ Eurora Solutions (registry code: <u>14614148</u>) pankrotihaldur Maire Arm pankrotihaldur Maire Arm publishes this announcement under <u>Subsection 1 of § 136 of the Bankruptcy Act (PankrS) and subsection 2 of § 84 of the Code of Enforcement Procedure (TMS)</u>.

Bankruptcy trustee sells <u>https://www.oksjonikeskus.ee</u> in the auction environment of the Chamber of bailiffs and bankruptcy administrators bankruptcy estate in public electronic auction assets:

The product of the eurora solutions OÜ (bankrupt) software is a customs technology platform aimed at edepartment stores operating across borders and regions, logistics and postal companies, as well as tax and customs authorities. The Eurora solutions OÜ B2B platform automates taxes, compliance checks and enforcement, and other customs services by assigning the correct Harmonized System (HS) code to e-commerce products through simple API integration, calculating exact amounts of turnover and duty, and creating electronic declarations for EU-I duty and other taxes. The product has several interfaces and additional services capabilities. Defining (HS) code in the world is one of the most accurate. The data with which the machine learning model has been trained is from around the world, including Asia..

Opening price: 17 000 000 EUR (s).

Proprietor: OÜ Eurora Solutions (registry code: <u>14614148</u>).

To participate in an auction, you must register in the auction environment on the asset page specified in this notice with a permanent link to: <u>https://www.oksjonikeskus.ee/oksjon/view/?okid=86246</u> and to pay a deposit of EUR 1 700 000 to the current account of Eurora solutions OÜ (bankrupt) No. E537700771004142662 (AS LHV PANK). Payment statement: "Guarantee money 22.11.2024 14:00 for participating in auction ID86246. Movable property '. A deposit shall be deemed to have been paid as of the moment of receipt thereof. The deposit must have been received no later than 22.11.2024 at 14:00. Subsequent receipts will not be counted. The deposit paid by the buyer shall be included in the purchase price and returned to the other participants in the auction on the working day following the day of the auction.

Registration for auction begin on 11.11.2024 at 18:00 and end on 22.11.2024 at 14:00.

A person be registered as an auction participant if the application for registration and the necessary annexes to the application meet the conditions for the auction , deposit paid and the person may participate in the auction as a bidder.

The auction starts on 22.11.2024 at 14:00 and ends on 28.11.2024 at 14:00. The interval for the prolongedend is 1 minute (s).

The bid step for auctions be 10 000 EUR (s).

Bids can only be made in the auction environment according to the conditions indicated in the auction environment.

The winner of an electronic auction pay the purchase price on the working day following the day on which the auction ends, as pursuant to \$93(3) of TMS. If the purchase price exceeds EUR 12 700, the auction

winner must pay one tenth of the purchase price immediately after the end of the auction, the remaining price having to be paid within 15 days.

THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES

Before the start of the auction, the person must inform the bankruptcy trustee of his or him rights to the thing to be sold if it have not yet been notified to the bankruptcy trustee, and the reasons for those rights should be given at the request of the bankruptcy trustee.

EXAMINATION OF THE ASSETS. ADDITIONAL INFO

In order to examine the property, the purchaser must submit proof of purchasing ability (e.g. bank account balance, bank guarantee letter or other proof of purchasing ability). No reimbursement shall be made for the costs of submitting a tender or other operations. The trustee shall not be liable for any deficiencies in the transferred thing. The winner of the auction acquires the property in the condition it is and the administrator does not give any assurances or guarantees to the acquirer regarding the property and is not responsible for any shortcomings Proceeding no: 2-23-138032

pankrotihaldur Maire Arm Tatari 25, 10116 Tallinn Phone: 6640620 E-mail: maire.arm@mmab.ee

Publisher's contacts pankrotihaldur MAIRE ARM Phone: 6640620 E-mail: maire.arm@mmab.ee

Announcement number 2383129